entities prior to the Listing Date. The Directors intend to declare a final dividend for the
financial year ending 31 March 2007, which amount will depend on the Group’s earnings,
financial conditions, cash requirements and availability, and other factors. The dividend
distribution record during the Track Record Period may not be used as a reference or basis
to determine the level of dividends that may be declared or paid by the Company in the
future.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Unaudited pro forma adjusted net tangible assets

The following statement of unaudited pro forma adjusted net tangible assets of the
Group is based on the audited combined net assets attributable to equity holders of the
Company as at 31 March 2006, as shown in the accountants’ report, the text of which is set
out in appendix I to this prospectus and adjusted as follows:

Audited
combined net Unaudited

tangible assets Add: Unaudited pro forma
attributable to Estimated pro forma adjusted

equity holders of net proceeds adjusted net tangible
the Company from the net tangible assets

as at 31 March 2006 Share Offer assets per Share
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Based on the offer price
of HK$0.91 per share,
being the lowest price
of the price range 470,722 202,500 673,222 0.67

Based on the offer price
of HK$1.02 per share,
being the mid price
of the price range 470,722 230,000 700,722 0.70

Based on the Offer Price
of HK$1.13 per Share,
being the highest price
of the price range 470,722 257,500 728,222 0.73

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 166 –

Notes:

1. The audited combined net tangible assets as at 31 March 2006 is arrived at after deduction of the
intangible assets of HK$3,220,000 from the net assets of HK$473,942,000 as at 31 March 2006.

The land use rights are accounted for as operating lease under Hong Kong Accounting Standard
17 “Leases” and are treated as prepaid lease payment. Accordingly, land use rights of
HK$31,722,000 as at 31 March 2006 do not meet the definition of an intangible asset and are
included in net tangible assets above.

The deferred tax assets are accounted for under Hong Kong Accounting Standard 12 “Income